

No. 09-1036

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID L. HENDERSON,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ERIC K. SHINSEKI,  
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF ALLAN G. HALSETH AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

MARTIN V. TOTARO  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEFFREY A. LAMKEN  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
The Watergate, Suite 660  
600 New Hampshire Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 556-2013  
mtotaro@mololamken.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Allan G. Halseth*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
Interest Of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary Of Argument .....	4
Argument .....	6
A. Section 7266(a)'s Text Demonstrates That Its Timing Requirement Is Not Jurisdictional.....	9
B. The Decision Below Cannot Be Reconciled With Either The Canon Requiring Ambiguity To Be Resolved In The Veteran's Favor Or The Humane Principles The Canon Reflects .....	16
C. <i>Amicus's</i> Circumstance Demonstrates Precisely Why Congress Could Not Have Intended The Government's Construction.....	24
D. <i>Bowles</i> Does Not Compel A Contrary Result .....	26
Conclusion.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ala. Power Co. v. Davis</i> , 431 U.S. 581 (1977).....	20
<i>Arbaugh v. Y &amp; H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baltimore &amp; Ohio R.R. Co. v. Pitcairn Coal Co.</i> , 215 U.S. 481 (1910) .....	23
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943).....	22
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Browder v. Dir., Dep't of Corrections of Ill.</i> , 434 U.S. 257 (1978) .....	14, 31
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996).....	13
<i>Carlsbad Tech., Inc. v. HIF Bio, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1862 (2009).....	11
<i>Coffy v. Republic Steel Corp.</i> , 447 U.S. 191 (1980).....	22
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005).....	9
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock &amp; Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946) .....	7, 20, 22
<i>Gambill v. Shinseki</i> , 576 F.3d 1307 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	31
<i>Halseth v. Nicholson</i> , No. 05-3646, 2006 WL 1523106 (Vet. App. June 1, 2006).....	3, 24, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Halseth v. Peake</i> , No. 05-3646, 2008 WL 3978971 (Vet. App. Aug. 21, 2008) .....	3, 25
<i>Henderson v. Peake</i> , 22 Vet. App. 217 (2008).....	3, 25
<i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	5, 12, 14
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	22, 23
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	10
<i>Landsman v. United States</i> , 205 F.2d 18 (D.C. Cir. 1953).....	22
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990).....	15
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1237 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rockwell Int'l Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007).....	10
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1696 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	9
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995).....	16
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	29
<i>United States v. Denedo</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2213 (2009).....	29, 30
<i>Walters v. Nat'l Ass'n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985) .....	31
<i>Walton v. Cotton</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 355 (1856).....	4, 21, 23
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002).....	8, 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982).....	11, 14, 24
<b>STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES</b>	
28 U.S.C. §1331 .....	10
28 U.S.C. §1332(a).....	10
28 U.S.C. §2101(c) .....	15, 16
28 U.S.C. §2107.....	14
28 U.S.C. §2107(a) .....	13, 15
28 U.S.C. §2107(c) .....	13, 15, 16, 29
38 U.S.C. §5103A(a)(1).....	7
38 U.S.C. §5103A(b)(1) .....	7
38 U.S.C. §5103A(d).....	7
38 U.S.C. §5107(b).....	7
38 U.S.C. §7104.....	7
38 U.S.C. §7105.....	7
38 U.S.C. §7106.....	7
38 U.S.C. §7107.....	7
38 U.S.C. §7252(a) .....	7
38 U.S.C. §7261(b)(1) .....	7
38 U.S.C. §7263(b).....	7
38 U.S.C. §7263(c) .....	7
38 U.S.C. §7263(d).....	7
38 U.S.C. §7266(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 100-687, 102 Stat. 4105 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
38 C.F.R. §20.700(c) .....	7
38 C.F.R. §20.1000.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
38 C.F.R. § 20.1001.....	31
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(6).....	13
MISCELLANEOUS	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990).....	9
William F. Fox, Jr., <i>The Law of Veterans Benefits: Judicial Interpretation</i> (3d ed. 2002).....	18
H.R. Rep. No. 100-963 (1988).....	18, 19, 20
Library of Congress Federal Research Division, <i>The Veterans Benefits Administration</i> (1995).....	19
Library of Congress Federal Research Division, <i>Veterans Benefits and Judicial Review</i> (1992).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Journals of the Continental Congress 1774- 1789</i> (1906).....	18
S. Rep. No. 100-418 (1988).....	20
U.S. Br. in No. 08-103 (June 2009) .....	11, 14, 27
U.S. Gov’t Printing Office, <i>Inaugural Addresses of the Presidents of the United States</i> (1989).....	6, 18
Gustavus A. Weber & Laurence F. Schmeckebier, <i>The Veterans’ Administration: Its History, Activities and Organization</i> (1934).....	17, 18
